

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

In Re 2011 REDISTRICTING CASES

Supreme Court No. S-14441

Trial Court Case # 4FA-11-02209CI

Consolidated Cases #4FA-11-2213CI/1JU-11-0782CI

BRIEF OF THE ALEUTIANS EAST BOROUGH
AS AMICUS CURIAE

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA,
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT FAIRBANKS
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL P. MCCONAHY, PRESIDING

WALKER & LEVESQUE, LLC
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Aleutians East Borough

JOSEPH N. LEVESQUE
Alaska Bar No. 8706032

SHANE E. LEVESQUE
Alaska Bar No. 1105041
731 N Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 278-7000

Filed in the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska
This _____ day of February, 2012.

Marilyn May, Clerk of the Appellate Courts

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Alaska Constitution.....	5
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Hickel</i> Established a Methodology to Ensure that the Board Does Not Improperly Minimize the Requirements of Alaska’s Constitution In Favor of the Voting Rights Act.....	7
C. The <i>Hickel</i> Methodology Provides the Best and Most Reasonable Means of Ensuring that the Board Seeks to Maximize the Spirit and Purpose of Article VI, Section 6 of the Alaska Constitution.	10
D. The Record Shows That the Board Did Not Follow the <i>Hickel</i> Methodology, and Thus Failed in Its Duty to Give Maximum Effect to the Alaska Constitution	14
E. The <i>Hickel</i> Methodology Serves to Diminish the Specter of Gerrymandering, and Thus Promotes Trust in Government	14
F. The Trial Court was Incorrect When it Held that, Even if <i>Hickel</i> Did Prescribe a Specific Methodology, the Board’s Abandonment of That Methodology was Justified by the Current Shorter Time Frame for Redistricting.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Name</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Carpenter v. Hammond</i> , 667 P.2d 1204 (Alaska 1983)	3, 6
<i>Davenport v. Apportionment Comm’n of New Jersey</i> , 304 A.2d 736, (N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div. 1973)	6
<i>Egan v. Hammond</i> , 502 P.2d 856 (Alaska 1972)	4
<i>Groh v. Egan</i> , 526 P.2d 863, 875 (Alaska 1974)	3, 4
<i>Grunert v. State</i> , 109 P.3d 924 (Alaska 2005)	3
<i>Hickel v. Southeast Conference</i> , 846 P.2d 38 (Alaska 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Com’n</i> , _ A.3d_ (Penn. 2012), 2012 WL 375298.....	13, 19, 20
<i>In re 2001 Redistricting Cases</i> , 44 P.3d 141, 146 (Alaska 2002)	4, 19
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. State</i> , 743 P.2d 1352 (Alaska 1987)	3, 4, 5
<i>O’Callaghan v. Rue</i> , 996 P.2d 88 (Alaska 2000).....	3
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999).....	4
<i>Stephanie F. v. George C.</i> , P.3d _ (Alaska 2012), 2012 WL 163904.....	4

ALASKA CONSTITUTION

Alaska Const. art. VI, § 6.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

ALASKA LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

3 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention (PACC) 1835 (January 11, 1956)	11
3 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention (PACC) 1846 (January 11, 1956).....	15

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

ALASKA CONSTITUTION

Alaska Const. art. VI, § 6
